ORDINANCE 2024-31

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Mt. Vernon, Illinois that Chapter

111 Section .09 of the Revised Code of Ordinances regarding the number of licenses is hereby

amended to read as follows (which amendment increases the number of Hotel Licenses from one

to three and Restaurant Licenses from six to ten):

CHAPTER 111.09: NUMBER OF LICENSES

Effective September 3, 2024 the following licenses are authorized to be issued in the City of Mt. Vernon, Illinois seven (7) Package and Consumption Sales Licenses, six (6) Club Licenses, twenty (20) Restaurant with Lounge Licenses, ten (10) Restaurant Licenses, three (3) Hotel Licenses, three (3) Hotel Patron Licenses, nine (9) Package Sales Licenses, eleven (11) Package Sales Beer and Wine Licenses, two (2) Wine-Makers Licenses, three (3) Event Center Licenses, two (2) Festival Event Licenses, ten (10) Brew Pub Licenses, fifteen (15) Interchange Video Gamin Licenses, ten (10) Retail Business Customer Licenses.

Nothing herein shall restrict or limit the authority of the City Council to change by Ordinance the number of licenses authorized and in existence.

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Mt. Vernon, Illinois this $\underline{\mathcal{Z}}^{RD}$ day of September 2024.

APPROVED BY THE Mayor of the City of Mt. Vernon, this 2^{RD} day of

September 2024.

ATTEST:

City Clerk by Deputy City Clerk